

CASE No. 20-2066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SANTA FE ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
AND SAFETY, ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG, and
MONIKA STEINHOFF,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE; HECTOR BALDERAS,
Attorney General of New Mexico; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico
The Honorable Kenneth Gonzales, Case No. 1:18-cv-01209

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Respectfully submitted,

THERESA KRAFT
822 Little John Drive
Salisbury, MD 21804
(603)568-2464
tkraftesq@gmail.com

May 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Decision on Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Conflicts with <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env. Study Group</i> by Confusing Monetary Relief with Declaratory Relief.....	5
II. The Decisions on Plaintiffs’ Procedural and Substantive Due Process Claims against the TCA Rely on Errors of Fact.....	6
III. The Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claim that the TCA Violates the Right of Access to Courts Conflicts with <i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i>	7
IV. The Decisions on Plaintiffs’ Claims against the Mayoral Proclamations Rely on Factual and Legal Errors.....	10
V. The Panel’s Ruling that Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Injury to Their First Amendment Right to Free Speech is Erroneous.....	11
VI. The Decision that Legislative Acts Cannot Be Challenged for Violating Procedural Due Process Confuses the <i>Enactment</i> of Legislation with the <i>Effects</i> of Legislation and Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedents.....	13
VII. The Decision that Plaintiffs Have No Substantive Due Process or Takings Claim against the City or State Because There Is “No Allegation” That the City Would Have Denied Applications for Antennas in the Public Rights-of-Way Even Without the New Laws (Opinion at 18, 19) is Factually Erroneous.....	14
VIII. Sovereign Immunity Cannot Insulate a Federal Law from Constitutional Challenge.....	15

IX. The Panel’s Refusal to Allow the Constitutionality of Section 704 to Be Challenged Conflicts with *Marbury v. Madison*..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

OPINION AND JUDGMENT OF THE PANEL

 Opinion..... A-001

 Judgment..... A-033

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , Petition for certiorari (U.S. Supreme Court, Docket No. 20-1354).....	11
<i>Claim of Yannon v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 241 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	14
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	1, 3, 5-6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	6
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	14
<i>Goforth v. Smith</i> , 991 S.W.2d 579 (Ark. 1999).....	8
<i>Jasso v. Citizens Telecom. Co. of Cal.</i> , 2007 WL 2221031 (E.D. Cal. 2007) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	1, 3, 15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	14
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Pope</i> , 516 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Onyx Properties LLC v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 838 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13

Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....1, 3, 7, 9

Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 7

Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. of Bay View,
395 U.S. 337 (1969)..... 14

Stanley v. Amalithone Realty, Inc.,
94 A.D.3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 8

T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. Town of Ramapo,
701 F.Supp.2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment..... 2, 3, 4, 7-10, 11-13

Fifth Amendment..... 2, 3, 4, 6-7

Fourteenth Amendment..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5-6, 10, 13-14

Statutes

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02..... 6

Price-Anderson Act, Pub. L. 85-256.....5, 6

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104..... passim

 Section 601(c)(1)..... 9

 Section 704.....1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16

Wireless Consumer Advanced Infrastructure Investment Act,
NMSA 1978 §§ 63-9I-1 *et seq.* (2018)..... 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2403(a)..... 15

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)..... 12, 13

Santa Fe City Code

Section 14-6.2(E)..... 10

Amendments to Chapter 27.....10, 11, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a)..... 15
